discipline of its customers, which may impact cash flow or lead to credit losses.

As shown in the table below, Koskisen is primarily exposed to changes in the EUR/USD
exchange rate. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises
mainly from revenue, outstanding trade receivables in USD, and a bank account in
USD. Koskisen’s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

To mitigate the impact of changes in exchange rates on Koskisen’s results, Koskisen
hedges the foreign exchange exposure by entering into foreign exchange forward
contracts. Koskisen’s policy is to fix 100% of the USD denominated sales within the
current quarter, 50% in the next quarter and 25% of the third quarter. The nominal
amount of the outstanding USD foreign exchange forward contracts was EUR 3,619
thousand on 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: EUR 2,416 thousand). The Group’s
open USD position as well as the derivatives and the sensitivity analysis of the position
are presented in the tables below. At the balance sheet date, the open USD position is
higher than the average during the financial period.

USD exposure

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Trade receivables 1,397 752

Cash and cash equivalents 1,673 3,550

Trade payables 48 40

Foreign currency forwards (nominal value) 3,619 2,416

Foreign currency forwards (fair value) -141 55

Impact on post-tax profit

EUR thousand 2024 2023

EUR strengthens against US dollar 10% -1,834 -1,589

EUR weakens against US dollar 10% 1,834 1,589

As Koskisen has entities where the functional currency is other than the euro, the
shareholders’ equity is exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. Changes in
shareholders’ equity caused by movements in foreign exchange rates are shown as
currency translation differences in the consolidated financial statements. The Group
does not hedge this risk.

Year 2024

Koskisen in brief

Key figures

Highlights of the year

CEO’s review

Strategy

Business segments

Sustainability summary

Koskisen as an investment

Corporate Governance

Corporate Governance Statement

Remuneration report